

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 8098 of 2019****With****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 16046 of 2019**

=====

MAINAK ISHWARBHAI PATEL & ANR.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

APPEARANCE:**MR. NISHIT P. GANDHI(6946) FOR THE APPLICANT(S) NO. 1,2****SR. ADV. MR. NIRUPAM NANAVATI FOR LD. ADV. MR BA SURTI(876)
FOR THE RESPONDENT(S) NO. 2****PUBLIC PROSECUTOR FOR THE RESPONDENT(S) NO. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI**Date : 16/10/2024****ORAL ORDER**

When the matter was taken up for hearing learned APP Mr. Pranav Dhagat has placed on record Investigation Report dated 15.10.2024, which is taken on record. Investigation Report speaks that the admitted signature of Urvashiben Patel is still to be collected as she is staying at New Jersey, USA. Since the necessary material is not available, the admitted and disputed signature could not be sent to FSL for its opinion.

Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Nirupam Nanavati for learned Advocate Mr. B.A. Surti submitted that complainant - Jayshreeben would instruct Urvashiben Patel to send her natural and admitted

signature from 2015 to 2020 to the Investigating Officer within four weeks from today. Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Devang Nanavati and learned Senior Advocate Mr. Asim Pandya agreed to the said submission made by learned Senior Advocate Mr. Nirupam Nanavati.

On receipt of the natural and admitted signature of Urvashiben Patel from 2015 to 2020, the Investigating Officer shall send the natural and admitted signature to FSL for its opinion within one week. Once the concerned FSL Authority receives the natural and admitted signature, the exercise of submission of its opinion shall be concluded within one month.

Stand over to 6.12.2024.

Interim relief granted earlier, if any, shall continue till then.

MANISH MISHRA

(D. M. DESAI,J)